
 

 
 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION 
MEETING  

 
 
 

THURSDAY 27 AUGUST 2009 
4.00 PM  

 
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP     

 
Deputy Leader  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 



 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  

 
THURSDAY 27 AUGUST 2009 

 
 

 
  AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. Declarations of Interest and Declarations of Any Dispensations Granted 

by the Standards Committee:   
 

 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

2. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2009 and 3 August 2009 be 

taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4D of the 
Constitution). 
 

4. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
  
(Note:  Paragraph 16 of the Executive Procedure Rules stipulates that 
questions will be asked in the order that notice of them was received and that 
there be a time limit of 15 minutes). 
 

5. Matters referred to the Executive Member:    
 In accordance with the provisions contained in Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 23 (Part 4F of the Constitution). 
 

6. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees:   
 (if any) 

 
7. Approval to Award Framework Contract for the Supply and Installation 

of Park and Playground Equipment and Deliver the Playbuilder Scheme:  
(Pages 5 - 20) 

 

 Report of the Corporate Director for Community and Cultural Services. 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public:    
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of confidential information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of 
exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: 



   
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

6. Approval to Award 
Framework Contract for 
the Supply and 
Installation of Park and 
Playground Equipment 
and Deliver the 
Playbuilder Scheme. 
 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART II   
 

10. Approval to Award Framework Contract for the Supply and Installation 
of Park and Playground Equipment and Deliver the Playbuilder Scheme:  
(Pages 21 - 22) 

 

 Appendix 2 to the report of the Corporate Director for Community and 
Environment at item 6. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  PHDM 21  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  30 JULY 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor David Ashton 
   
* Denotes Member present 

[Note:  Councillor Chris Mote also attended this meeting to speak on the item 
indicated at Minute 90 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

84. Declarations of Interest including Declarations of any Dispensations Granted by 
the Standards Committee:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

85. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2009, be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

86. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 

87. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

88. Matters referred to the Executive Member:

RESOLVED:  That no matters had been referred to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration in accordance with the provisions contained in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22 (Part 4F of the Constitution). 

89. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees:

RESOLVED:  To note that no reports had been received. 

90. Review of the Grants Application Process:
Under the Special Urgency provisions the Leader, acting as the Executive, considered 
a report of the Corporate Director of Community and Environment on the 
recommendations of Grants Advisory Panel in relation to the grants programme for 
2010/11. 

The report was urgent due to the need to launch the Grants Scheme for the coming 
year, prior to the next Cabinet programmed for 17 September 2009. 

Consideration was given to the recommendations of the Grants Advisory Panel.  The 
Leader further sought the views of officers upon the proposals particularly in relation to 
the proposed threshold levels of grants and the proposals around the timescale and 
process for the consideration of grants application.   

The Leader commented that the previously identified threshold levels of grants was 
established historically and supported by a recent scrutiny challenge process in relation 
to this area.  He noted the proposed change in threshold would be relevant, currently, 
for one organisation and was advised by officers that when a consultation upon the 
levels was undertaken with applicants for grants no specific comments against the 
suggested £100,000 had been received from that applicant.  He therefore concluded
[...]
ser and 
officers of Grants Team held to consider initial 
grant application submissions. 

MID January – February 2010 Copy of draft report sent out to applicants for 
comments 

EARLY MARCH 2010 Final Report presented to GAP to agree grant 
allocations for 2010/11, subject to Cabinet’s 
decision. 

Reasons for Decision:   

• To address the recommendations raised in the Overview and Scrutiny Review: 
“Delivering a Strengthened Voluntary and Community Sector for Harrow” 
(December 2008). 

• To ensure greater clarity and transparency in the grants process for round 
2010/11. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 5.49 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR DAVID ASHTON 
Chairman 

2



  PHDM 23  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  3 AUGUST 2009 

Chairman: * Councillor Paul Osborn 
   
* Denotes Member present 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

PART II - MINUTES 

91. Declarations of Interest and Declarations of Any Dispensations Granted by the 
Standards Committee:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests or dispensations in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 

92. Petitions and Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received or public questions put 
under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rules 15 and 16 respectively. 

93. Matters referred to the Executive Member:

RESOLVED:  That no matters had been referred to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration in accordance with the provisions contained in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22 (Part 4F of the Constitution). 

94. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees:

RESOLVED:  To note that no reports had been received. 

95. HARP2 Programme Approval:
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications and Corporate Services 
considered a report of the Director of Business Transformation and Customer Service 
in relation to the Business Case for the HARP2 programme. 

The r
[...]
uture policy changes would remain subject to a 
further decision by Members. 

98. Exclusion of the Press and Public:

RESOLVED:  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items as they contained information under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, relating to information in respect of the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information): 

Item Title

11 HARP2 Programme Approval – Appendix 

12 Special Needs Transport Project Appendix 

13 Waste Management Programme – Extension of Scope to Include Radio 
frequency Identification (RFID) for Trade Waste Appendix 

99. HARP2 Programme Approval:
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications and Corporate Services 
considered a confidential appendix to a report which appeared elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 

100. Special Needs Transport Project:
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications and Corporate Services 
considered a confidential appendix to a report which appeared elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 

101. Waste Management Programme - Extension of Scope to include Radio 
Frequency Identification (RFID) for Trade Waste:
The Portfolio Holder for Performance, Communications and Corporate Services 
considered a confidential appendix to a report which appeared elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

RESOLVED:  That the appendix be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 3.05 pm, closed at 3.17 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR PAUL OSBORN 
Chairman 

4



 

 
Ref PHD : 025/09 
 

 
 
Subject: 
 

Approval to award framework contract for the supply 
and installation of park and playground equipment 
and deliver the Playbuilder scheme. 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Brendon Hills, Corporate Director for 
Community and Environment 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Chris Mote 
Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural 
Services  

Key Decision:  
 

Yes 

Urgent/Non Urgent: 
 

Urgent 
 

Power to be exercised: 
 

Portfolio holder responsibilities and paragraph 
3 of the appendix to the Executive Procedure 
Rules part 4d of the constitution 

Exempt: 
 

No (except for appendix 2, exempt information 
under paragraph 3 of part 1 of schedule 12a 
to the Local Government Act 1971 (as 
amended)) 
 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1: Evaluation criteria 
Appendix 2: Tenderers and Scoring results 
Appendix 3: Draft list of Playbuilder sites 

 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 20

5



 

  
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report sets out: 
 

(1) an overview of the competitive tendering process undertaken to seek a new 
contract for the delivery and installation of Park and Playground Equipment  
 

(2) an overview of the Playbuilder scheme for Harrow 
 
Recommendations:  
The Leader (or in his absence the Deputy Leader) is requested to:  
 
(1) approve the decision to award a framework agreement to four companies: 
 

• Wicksteed Leisure Ltd 
• Playdale Playgrounds Ltd 
• Playworld Systems (Europe) Ltd 
• Sutcliffe Play Ltd 

 
For a term of 3 years with the option to extend for another 1 year. 
 
(2) approve the proposed Playbuilder scheme for Harrow. 
 
 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 

(1) To enable the Council to secure a framework contract for the provision of 
playground and park equipment. 
 

(2) To enable the Council to deliver the Playbuilder initiative as part of the 
Government’s national Play Strategy and Harrow’s local play strategy. 

 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Introductory paragraph 
The decision to award this contract and proceed with the delivery of the Playbuilder 
scheme will support the council to achieve its corporate priority to: 
 
Build stronger communities 
The recommendation to approve the award of the framework agreement and deliver the 
Playbuilder scheme contributes to this priority by ensuring that the council provides and 
improves park and playgr

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
  PHDM 25  
 
 
 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISION MEETING  27 AUGUST 2009 
   
Councillors: * Susan Hall 

 
  
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

102. Declarations of Interest and Declarations of Any Dispensations Granted by the 
Standards Committee:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that (1) there were no declarations of interests made by the 
Member in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting; 
 
(2)  there were no declarations of any dispensations granted by the Standards 
Committee in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

103. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 30 July 2009 and 3 August 
2009, be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

104. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

105. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under 
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

106. Matters referred to the Executive Member:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no matters had been referred to the Executive Member for 
reconsideration in accordance with the provisions contained in the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 22 (Part 4F of the Council’s Constitution). 
 

107. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committees:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no reports had been received. 
 

108. Key Decision: Approval to Award Framework Contract for the Supply and 
Installation of Park and Playground Equipment and Deliver the Playbuilder 
Scheme:   
In the absence of the Leader, the Deputy Leader, in accordance with paragraph 4 
(Temporary Arrangements) of the Delegated Powers of Portfolio Holders (Appendix to 
Executive Procedure Rules, Part 4D of the Constitution), presided at the meeting. 
 
The Deputy Leader considered the report of the Corporate Director of Community and 
Environment together with a confidential appendix 2, which involved the taking of an 
urgent key decision.  The report set out an overview of the competitive tendering 
process undertaken by the Council to seek a new contract for the delivery and 
installation of Park and Playground Equipment, and provided an overview of the 
Playbuilder Scheme for Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) a framework agreement be awarded to the following four 
companies for a term of three years with the option to extend for another one year: 
 
• Wicksteed Leisure Ltd 
• Playdale Playgrounds Ltd 
• Playworld Systems (Europe) Ltd 
• Sutcliffe Play Ltd; 
 
(2)  Playbuilder Scheme for Harrow be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision:  (1)  To enable the Council to secure a framework contract for 
the provision of playground and park equipment;  
 



 
 
 
PHDM 26  
 
 
 

 

(2)  to enable the Council to deliver the Playbuilder initiative as part of the 
Government’s national Play Strategy and Harrow’s local play strategy. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 4.00 pm, closed at 4.02 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR SUSAN HALL 
Chairman 


